

No. 22-174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN J. PARK, JR.
*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae*
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. The conflation of “undue hardship” with a <i>de minimis</i> effect has encouraged lower courts to put the interests of co-employees ahead of those of religious adherents.....	4
C. This Court’s more recent decision in <i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> undercuts the rationale in <i>Hardison</i>	6
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	1
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	5, 6
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E.L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v.</i> <i>Central Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8
<i>Nottleson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U.</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981)	5, 6
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Company</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	3
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 3, 5-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	3, 4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
